4.9 If the move to a new system of dual stream recycling is agreed, a scrutiny task group will be established
to help inform and shape the operational detail of the new collections.

Alternative
Options

1. Alternative options have been considered but they are a net additional cost to the
Staffordshire taxpayer and have no beneficial environmental impact over existing
arrangements.

Consultation 1. Tamworth Borough Council as our partners in the Joint Waste Service.
2. Staffordshire Council as the WDA.

Financial
Implications

The Financial Impact Assessment provided in the report to Cabinet on 6 July 2021 detailed
the financial implications of the various options on the Joint Waste Service compared to the
Approved Budget.

The impact on Lichfield District Council of the dual recycling option together with a more
pessimistic scenario (5% increase in tonnage and a 50% reduction in income) and more
optimistic scenario (5% reduction in tonnage and a 50% increase in income) using the
2020/21 cost sharing ratio would be:

  Dual Stream Bag and Bin (Disposal – District)

  2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 Total
  £ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue Cost - Central Assumptions

Full Cost (annual inflation of 2%) £0 £252,000 £257,000 £262,000 £267,000 £1,038,000

Less : cost sharing SCC (50% assume
no inflation) £0 (£126,000) (£126,000) (£126,000)

(£126,00
0) (£504,000)

Cost to Joint Waste £0 £126,000 £131,000 £136,000 £141,000 £534,000

Less: Tamworth BC share (41.7%) £0 (£53,000) (£55,000) (£57,000) (£59,000) (£224,000)

Lichfield DC (58.3%) £0 £73,000 £76,000 £79,000 £82,000 £310,000

Revenue Cost - More Pessimistic Assumptions

Full Cost (annual inflation of 2%) £0 £381,000 £389,000 £397,000 £405,000 £1,572,000

Less : cost sharing SCC (capped) £0 (£126,000) (£126,000) (£126,000)
(£126,00

0) (£504,000)

Cost to Joint Waste £0 £255,000 £263,000 £271,000 £279,000 £1,068,000

Less: Tamworth BC share (41.7%) £0 (£106,000) (£110,000) (£113,000)
(£116,00

0) (£445,000)

Lichfield DC (58.3%) £0 £149,000 £153,000 £158,000 £163,000 £623,000

Revenue Cost - More Optimistic Assumptions

Full Cost (annual inflation of 2%) £0 £112,000 £114,000 £116,000 £118,000 £460,000

Less : cost sharing by SCC (50%
assume no inflation) £0 (£56,000) (£56,000) (£56,000) (£56,000) (£224,000)

Cost to Joint Waste £0 £56,000 £58,000 £60,000 £62,000 £236,000

Less: Tamworth BC share (41.7%) £0 (£23,000) (£24,000) (£25,000) (£26,000) (£98,000)

Page 41

Lichfield DC (58.3%) £0 £33,000 £34,000 £35,000 £36,000 £138,000

  2021/22 2022/23 Total
  £ £ £

Capital and Transitional Costs
Transitional Costs (Mid May)   £68,000 £68,000
Purchase of Bins and Bags £229,000   £229,000
Less : sharing by SCC (50% capped
@ £94,000)   (£34,000) (£34,000)
Additional cost to the Joint Waste
Partnership £229,000 £34,000 £263,000
Less : Tamworth BC share (£95,000) (£34,000) (£129,000)
Additional cost to Lichfield DC £134,000 £0 £134,000

Waste Property Growth Reserve (£134,000) £0 (£134,000)

Waste Property Growth Reserve £
Opening Balance (£214,372)
Capital and Transitional Costs £134,000
Closing Balance (£80,372)

In the event that the dual stream option is not selected, then the cost of the alternative
option to the Joint Waste service is projected to be £87,000 per annum, Tamworth BC’s
share would be £36,000 per annum and Lichfield DC’s share would be £51,000 per annum)
from 2022/23.

Approved by
Section 151
Officer

 Yes

Legal
Implications

There are no legal implications associated with this proposal.

Approved by
Monitoring
Officer